
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1486
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2000
EXPORT ORIENTED UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA
ANANT GANGARAM GEETE

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the location-wise details of the export oriented units in Maharashtra and the details of exports made by them;

(b) the units which have not achieved their export targets and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to review the functioning of these units and ensuring that the exports targets are achieved?

Answer

MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY(SHRI MURASOLI MARAN)

(a) 196 Export Oriented Units (EOUs) are functioning in Maharashtra. Distt.-wise details of these EOUs and exports made by them during 1998-99 is given in Annexure.

(b) Monitoring of performance of EOUs in Maharahstra has been completed for the year 1997-98 and it is seen that 38 units out of 159 operational units during that year could not achieve their export commitments. The monitoring of performance for the year 1998-
99 is in progress. The reasons for poor performance were lack of markets and financial or managerial problems.

(c ) The performance of Export Oriented Units is reviewed by the Government annually o n the basis o f monitoring reports of Development Commissioners of Export Processing Zones. Since the units have a minimum five year period under the scheme to fulfill their export commitments , cases of marginal shortfall in achievement are kept under watch by Development Commissioners while cases of serious default are referred to Director General of Foreign Trade for penal action under Foreign Trade(Development and Regulation)Act, 1992. External marketing efforts of the units are assisted by the Government of India by organsing trade exhibitions and buyer-seller meets etc. Besides, on the request of Ministry of Commerce, the Government of Maharashtra has created an Apex Committee chaired by Chief Secretary and the problems o f the units concerned wi th the State Government Departments are discussed by the Apex Committee for providing requisite relief to the export units.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED Q.NO.1486 FOR ANSWER ON 3.3.2000
REGARDING EXPORT ORIENTED UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA

DETAILS OF DISTRICT-WISE 100% EOU IN MAHARASHTRA AND THEIR EXPORT PERFORMANCE DURING 1998 - 99 :


       (RS. IN LAKHS)

Sl.No. District No. of Units Exports during 1998-99

1. Ahmed Nagar  3  234.22

2. Aurangabad  2  12.06

3. Bhandara  1  -

4. Jalgon   4  9285.82

5. Kolhapur  13  44620.77
6. Mumbai   13  10799.77


7 Mubai Suburb  5  4552.30

8. Nasik   16  7264.59

9. Nanded   1  1228.93
10. Nagpur   4  12816.22
11. Pune   45  20970.52
12. Ratnagiri  4  5675.31
13. Raigad   30  13255.32
14. Sangali   2  1047.79
15. Satara   2  3455.62
16. Solapur   3  5177.93
17. Sindhudurg 1 -
18. Thane   46  18378.45
19. Yeotmal   1  -

 TOTAL   196  158775.32


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY  LOK SABHA
	Answer

